

No. 15-606

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General

MAJID YAZDI
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. There has been no split in authority since
this Court decided *Warger* 9

II. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving
whether the Sixth Amendment requires a
general exception to no-impeachment rules
for allegations of racial bias 11

III. The Colorado Supreme Court correctly
concluded that excluding juror testimony in
this case did not violate the Sixth
Amendment 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	15
<i>Black v. Waterman</i> , 83 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2003)	17
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	15
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 501 A.2d 76 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)	14
<i>Hung Ma v. People</i> , 121 P.3d 205 (Colo. 2005)	14
<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 454 A.2d 770 (D.C. 1982)	17
<i>Morales v. Thaler</i> , 714 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>People v. Binkley</i> , 687 P.2d 480 (Colo. App. 1984)	13
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005)	1
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	16
<i>Robinson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1985)	14

<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	13, 15
<i>Smart v. Folino</i> , No. 3:CV-10-1447, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43582 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2015)	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 62 A.3d 1099 (R.I. 2013)	12
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arzola-Amaya</i> , 867 F.2d 1504 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Diaz-Albertini</i> , 772 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 530 F.2d 576 (4th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 688 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 620 F.2d 985 (3d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 375 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1967)	14
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)	10, 18
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

Yeager v. United States,
557 U.S. 110 (2009) 1

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 2, 9

Colo. R. Evid. 606(b) 1, 7, 8, 16
